

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7526 OF 2005

GURMEET KOUR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF J.&K. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH Civil Appeal Nos. 7527-7530 of 2005
(With appln. for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
judgment and with prayer for interim relief)

Date: 25/11/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sridhar Pataraju, Adv.
Mr. D. Julius Riamei, Adv.
Mr. G.P. Gangmei, Adv.
For Mr. John Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7526 OF 2005

GURMEET KOUR

APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7527-7530 of 2005

O R D E R

Counsel for the appellants in both the matters made a limited prayer, which in facts of the case appears to be fair and reasonable.

Counsel stated that by virtue of the direction to maintain status quo given by this Court on April 2, 2004, the appellants continue to work as ad hoc/contract employees and their case for regularization may now be considered in terms of recent enactment made by the State of Jammu and Kashmir, namely, the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Special Provisions) Act, 2010.

...2/-

-2-

These appeals are, accordingly, disposed of with the direction to the concerned authorities in the State Government to consider the case of the appellants for regularization in terms of the provisions of the aforesaid Act.

.....J.
(Aftab Alam)

.....J.
(R.M. Lodha)

New Delhi,
November 25, 2010.